Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date and Time

Friday, 3rd December, 2021 at 10.00 am

Place

Warsash Sailing Club

Enquiries to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Carolyn Williamson FCPFA
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider,
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance
with the Code.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2021.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6.

MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND
CURRENT ISSUES (Pages 11 - 42)
To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

7.

RENEWAL OF EXPIRING HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT:
“RELOCATION OF EXISTING ACCESS BRIDGE AND INSTALLATION
OF NEW PUBLIC ACCESS PONTOON AT DEACONS MARINA”
(Pages 43 - 46)
To consider a renewal request of the Harbour Works Consent for the
Relocation of Existing Access Bridge and Installation of New Public
Access Pontoon at Deacons Marina.

8.

ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE (Pages 47 - 54)
To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services summarising recent environmental management of
the Hamble Estuary.

9.

RIVER HAMBLE 2021/22 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2022/23
FORWARD BUDGET (Pages 55 - 72)
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations and Director
of Culture, Communities and Business Services regarding the 2021/22
outturn forecast and the proposed 2022/23 forward budget for the River
Hamble.

10.

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES (Pages 73 - 78)
To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services regarding the annual review of fees and charges
applicable to the River Hamble.

11.

FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Pages 79 - 82)
To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee
and Harbour Board.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.
ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as an online meeting on Thursday, 24th
June, 2021
Chairman:
* Councillor Hugh Lumby
* Councillor Pal Hayre
a Councillor Graham Burgess
* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Rod Cooper
a Councillor Tonia Craig
a Councillor Rupert Kyrle
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan

*
*
*
*

Councillor Stephen Philpott
Councillor Lance Quantrill
Councillor Pamela Bryant
Councillor Tanya Park

*Present
Co-opted members
*Rupert Boissier, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association
*Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council
*Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports
*Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council
Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council
*John Selby, Royal Yachting Association
*Andy Valentine, Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs
*Nicola Walsh, British Marine
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:
Councillor Sean Woodward
*Present
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were noted for Councillors Kyrle, Craig and Burgess.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
1

Page 5

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a
member of the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared interests as a
member of the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby declared interests as
a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a committee member of the Royal Yachting
Association, of the River Hamble Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble
Mooring Holders Association. Chairman councillor Lumby also noted his interest
as a member of the Royal Southern Yacht club and berth holder at Hamble
point.
3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record.

4.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations.

5.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There we no announcements.

6.

MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT
ISSUES
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.
The Committee was informed of a rising trend of anti-social behaviour, including
fighting, drug use, criminal damage and causing alarm to public. It was also
noted that more people were jumping from the A27, railway and M27 motorway
bridges, putting themselves and others at risk. It was reported that the Marine
Director’s office was working closely with Eastleigh Borough Council, local parish
councils and local police forces, with a police forward base now stationed at
Hamble Lifeboat station.
It was also noted with regret that 2 cardiac-related fatalities had taken place on
the River Hamble, and note was made of the need to ensure free and open
access to jetties to ensure timely treatment.
A question was raised if anti-social behaviour extended to on the water. In reply
it was stated that it did, and that they worked closely with the Hampshire Police
Marine Unit to resolve these incidents.
A further question was raised regarding role of Police from outside Eastleigh
such as Fareham.
In reply it was noted that the o
[...]
er Hamble Harbour Management Committee supported the
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve renewal for a
further 3 years of the Harbour Works Consent for the Replacement of River Wall
at Swanwick Shore Road Car Park.
3

Page 7

9.

RIVER HAMBLE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2020/21
The Committee considered a report of the Directors of Corporate Resources –
Corporate Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services presenting
the final accounts for the financial year 2020/21.
Members noted a rise in numbers of jet skiers and it was acknowledged in
addition to extra income that this had put extra demand on the Harbour services
to police their use and ensure safety of both Jet ski users and other vessels.
Members questioned high credit card charges for payments made collectively in
respect of Mooring Fees for the Crown Estate It was asked whether the bearing
of these fees had been included in contractual fee discussions with the Crown
Estate. It was explained that card charge fees related not only to the Crown
Estate but also to Harbour Dues, Visitors’ and Launching Fees and Waiting List
charges. Two other sets of charges for payments were, as a result of the new
Harbour Assist Harbour Management System, not being accrued. The net
increase in charges was deemed acceptable based on the benefits to office
practices. The terms of the Crown Estate Management Agreement contract
were also discussed.
RESOLVED:
i. The report, the statutory accounts and management accounts were noted by
the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee and submitted to the River
Hamble Harbour Board for approval.
ii. The Committee noted that as of 31 March 2021 the General Reserve has a
balance of £43,829 and notes that the General Reserve balance is currently
expected to exceed the maximum balance set out in the reserves policy in 2022,
requiring a decision to be taken at that time on how to treat the excess.
iii. That the Committee supported the recommended changes to the 2021/22
bu
[...]
nagement Committee and Harbour Board agendas.
RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.

Chairman,

5

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Report
Committee:

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date:

3 December 2021

Title:

Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current
Issues

Report From:

Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Tel:

Jason Scott

01489 576387

Email:

jason.scott@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on
the Marine Safety Management System.

Recommendation
2.

It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee
supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.

Executive Summary
3.

This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the
Harbour Master.

Contextual information
Patrols
4.

The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times
between 0700 and 2230 daily. Mooring and pontoon checks have been
conducted daily throughout the period. Activity is listed at Appendix 1.

Page 11

Issues
Port Marine Safety Code Inspection
5.

The Designated Person carried out a routine 6 monthly inspection of the
RHHA Marine Safety Management System on 2 Nov 2021. All previous
recommendations had been actioned. The MSMS was found to be compliant
in continuation. The report is at Appendix 2.

Issue of General Direction No 3
6.

General Direction No 3 has been issued to make it explicitly clear to those in
charge of Personal Watercraft (PWC) that all Rules and Bye Laws apply to
them within the River Hamble, just as to all other craft. The requirement for
this additional Direction, which complements General Direction No 2, has

[...]
2016

NautX Ltd
River Hamble Harbour Authority – Port Marine Safety Code Audit (11/21)
The following forms part of this report:This report is issued by NautX Ltd, the Officers of which have exercised reasonable care in conducting
this audit. All details and particulars in this report are believed to be true but are not guaranteed
accurate. All judgments, conclusions and recommendations are expression of opinions based on skill,
training and experience. Unless otherwise stated, no actual measurements or calculations were made
by the auditor at the time of this inspection.
NautX Ltd, its Officers and employees shall have no liability for consequential loss, no liability for
personal injury damages, no liability for property loss damages and no liability for punitive damages,
all of which shall be deemed to have knowingly and voluntarily waived upon receipt and use of this
report. Further, in no event shall the legal liability for NautX Ltd, its Officers and employees ever exceed
the fee, less expenses, paid by the requesting party for the issuance of this report, regardless of the
number of claims, or suits and regardless of whether under theory of tort, contract, warranty, outrage
or otherwise.
It is further agreed by any person relying on this report that NautX Ltd, its Officers and employees shall
not be held liable under any circumstances whatsoever or responsible in any way for any error in
judgement, default or negligence nor for any inaccuracy, omissions, oversights, misrepresentation or
misstatement in this report and that the use of the report shall be construed to be an acceptance of
the foregoing conditions.

Page: 12 of 12

Page 42

NautX Ltd PMSC Audit Report V1.0 Dec 2016

Agenda Item 7
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Report
Committee

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date:

3 December 2021

Title:

Renewal of Expiring Harbour Works Consent: “Relocation of
Existing Access Bridge and Installation of New Public Access
Pontoon at Deacons Marina”

Report From:

Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Tel:

Jason Scott or Alison Fowler

01489 576387

Email:

Jason.scott@hants.gov.uk
Alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to request an extension to the timeframe of a
previously granted Harbour Works Consent that is approaching expiration.

Recommendation
2.

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supports the
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve renewal for a
further 3 years of the Harbour Works Consent for the Relocation of Existing
Access Bridge and Installation of New Public Access Pontoon at Deacons
Marina.

Executive Summary
3.

This report sets out a renewal request for an application previously granted
conditional Harbour Works Consent (HWC) but which has not been completed
within the 3 year timeframe conditioned as part of that Consent.

Contextual information
4.

The request is for the Harbour Board to renew the Harbour Works Consent for
the relocation of the existing access bridge from C, D & E jetties to alongside
the existing crane area, and the installation of new public access pontoon
adjacent to slipway at north end of site.

Page 43

5.

The request is made by Lymington Technical Services on behalf of its client,
now named ‘Boatfolk’ (resulting from the rebranding and merger of Dean &
Reddyhoff Ltd and Quay Marinas) as the owners of Deacons Marina, Bridge
Road, Bursledon, SO31 8AZ.

6.

The basis for the request is that it has been delayed due to the current
pandemic.

7.

The proposal is unchanged from that put before the Management Committee at
its meeting of 7th December 2018 and approved by the Harbour Board at its
meeting of 11th January 2019. The approved project details and drawings, along
with the conditions set by the Harbour Board, can be accessed directly at River
Hamble Harbour Board Friday 11 January 2019 (or by searching for the
meeting date via https://www.hants.gov.uk/thingstod
[...]
ted characteristics.

Page 46

Agenda Item 8
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Report
Committee:

River Hamble Management Committee

Date:

3 December 2021

Title:

Environmental Update

Report From:

Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Tel:

Alison Fowler

01489 576387

Email:

Alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1. The purpose of this report is to summarise activities relating to the River Hamble
Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary
between May and mid-November 2021.
Recommendation(s)
2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee
notes and supports this report.
Executive Summary
3.

This report seeks to highlight key issues and updates regarding RHHA’s
compliance with its environmental duties and its involvement in project work.

Contextual information
Solent Marine Sites Management & Recreational Habitat Disturbance:
4.

RHHA attended the Solent Marine Sites Management Group (SEMS MG)
meeting in September. The annual process ensures that relevant authorities
such at RHHA are fulfilling duties with regards to monitoring and managing the
impacts that non-regulated activities within their jurisdictions may be having on
the protected sites. The annual monitoring survey results were used to produce
the Annual Management Report (AMR), and then actions to be taken forward
were agreed. The SEMS MG is currently chaired by the Harbour Master of
RHHA. Seventeen activities are currently monitored. Of most relevance to

Page 47

RHHA this past year (April 2020-March 2021) has been the increased use of
paddlecraft.
5.

RHHA is supporting Bird Aware Solent and Natural England in the design and
installation of attractive signage along the Hamble estuary to inform those
undertaking paddle sports of the value of mud and marsh habitats. Users are
encouraged to launch at recognised locations only, and to not haul out onto
sensitive habitats that risk disturbing the protected specie
[...]
n section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability,
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who
do not share it.
Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that
characteristic;
- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share
it;
- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such
persons is disproportionally low.

2.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated.

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Decision Report
Decision Maker:

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date:

3 December 2021

Title:

River Hamble 2021/22 Forecast Outturn and 2022/23
Forward Budget

Report From:

The Director of Corporate Operations and Director of
Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact names:

Tel:

Jenny Wadham
Jason Scott

03707 798929
01489 576387

Email:

Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk
Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to present the 2021/22 outturn forecast as at the
end of September 2021 and the proposed 2022/23 forward budget to the River
Hamble Harbour Management Committee for comment.

Recommendation(s)
2.

That the projected outturn for the 2021/22 financial year is noted.

3.

That the proposed forward budget is supported by the River Hamble Harbour
Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for
approval.

4.

That the balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve
balances are noted.

5.

That the proposal to fund the pump replacement at Warsash jetty from revenue,
rather than the Asset Enhancement Reserve as budgeted, be supported by the
Management Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Board for approval.

Page 55

Executive Summary
6.

For the 2021/22 financial year, the River Hamble is projected to achieve a
surplus of £57,000 on revenue funded expenditure, compared to a revised
budgeted surplus of £59,000. This would allow for the £35,000 annual transfer
from the Revenue Reserve (RR) to the Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) to
be made, and for an increase in the balance in the RR from £43,829 to £65,829
by March 2022.

7. In 2022/23 the budgeted surplus on revenue funded expenditure is £37,000.
This would potentially increase the Revenue Reserve to £67,829.
8. For both 2021/22 and 2022/23, the projected balance in the RR would slightly
exceed the maximum per the reserves policy of no more than 10% of the gross
revenue budget, and therefore a potential option to address this issue is
considered later within this report.
9. The detailed revised budget for 2021/22, the 2021/22 outturn forecast and the
proposed 2022/23 forward budget are set out in Appendices 1 and 2, with the
current and projected reserves balances shown in Appendix 3.
10. The forward budget includes the 1% increase to harbour dues, as approved by
the River Hamble Harbour Board on 30 July 2021.

2021/22 Forecast Outturn
11. The outturn forecast for 2021/22 as at the end of September 2021 is detailed in
Appendix 1. It is projected that a surplus on standard revenue activity of
£57,000 will be achieved, £2,000 lower than the budgeted surplus of £59,000.
12. It was agreed by the Board in May 2007, that a contribution of £43,000, later
reduced to £35,000 per annum would be made to the Asset Replacement
Reserve (ARR) to fund the cost of replacing assets in future years. This
contribut
[...]
England base rate remaining at 0.1%.
Reserves
31. A detailed breakdown of reserves is shown in Appendix 3.
32. The Harbour Board approved a reserves policy on 18th May 2007 which
provided for the following three reserves:


Asset Enhancement Reserve (AER) - £320,000 for a programme of
future opportunities.



Asset Replacement Reserve (ARR) - to replace all Harbour Authority
Assets and provide maintenance dredges over a 25 year cycle. Annual
contribution of £43,000 later reduced to £35,000, to be received from
revenue.



Revenue Reserve (RR) - to hold annual surpluses totalling no more
than 10% of the gross revenue budget. Any excess to be transferred to
the AER, returned to mooring holders or to fund one off revenue budget
pressures as approved by the Board.

33. The balance in the Revenue Reserve is expected to increase to £65,829 by the
end of March 2022 following the transfer of the £57,000 surplus from revenue,
less the agreed £35,000 annual transfer to the AER. The RR balance would
therefore be in excess of the 10% of the gross revenue budget set out as the
maximum in the reserves policy (equating to a maximum balance in the RR of
£62,200).
34. The budgeted revenue surplus in 2022/23 is £37,000 which would leave a
remaining surplus of £2,000 after the annual £35,000 transfer to the AER.
Should this surplus be transferred in full to the RR it would increase the
projected balance in the RR to £67,829 and further above the maximum allowed
in the reserves policy (10% of the gross revenue budget equating to a maximum
balance in the RR of £65,100).
35. However, as previously stated in this report, to avoid the RR balance exceeding
the maximum balance allowed it is proposed that the £12,000 cost of the pump
at Warsash Jetty is funded from revenue rather than the AER. This will bring the
projected RR balance below the maximum allowed in 2021/22 (£53,829
compared to the maximum allowed balance of £62,200) and 2022/23 (£55,829
compared to the maximum allowed balance of
[...]
Warsash Jetty
Hamble Jetty
Commercial and Pleasure Craft Income
Total Visitor Income

Page 71

2022/23
Forward
Budget
£'000

Adjust’
ments
£'000

Appendix 3 – Reserves
Asset
Asset
Enhancement Replacement
Reserve
Reserve
£
£
67,361
479,575

Balance as at 31 March 2021

Revenue
Reserve
£
43,829

Transfer to ARR from Revenue

(35,000)

0

35,000

0

Asset Enhancement - Warsash
jetty pump replacement

0

(12,000)

0

(12,000)

Asset Replacement - Boat
engines and navigation buoy
anchors

0

0

(2,000)

(2,000)

Annual Interest Receivable

0

0

1,000

1,000

Net Surplus for the year

57,000

0

0

57,000

Balance at 31 March 2022

65,829

55,361

513,575

634,765

Transfer to ARR from Revenue

(35,000)

0

35,000

0

Asset Enhancement - Hamble
Games and re-design of three
pontoons

0

(28,000)

0

(28,000)

Annual Interest Receivable

0

0

1,000

1,000

Net Surplus for the year

37,000

0

0

37,000

Balance at 31 March 2022

67,829

27,361

549,575

644,765

Page 72

Total
£
590,765

Agenda Item 10
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Report
Committee:

River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date:

3 December 2021

Title:

Review of Fees and Charges

Report From:

Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Tel:

Jason Scott

01489 576387

Email:

Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

Purpose of this Report
1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the annual review of fees and
charges applicable to the River Hamble. It does not cover Harbour Dues for
privately owned leisure vessels, which have been reviewed separately and
increased by 1%.
2. The approach has been in general to mirror the level of increase adopted for
Harbour Dues but with minor exceptions (Section 4(i)).
Recommendation
3.

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the
River Hamble Harbour Board approval of the fees and charges set out below
and to advertise them on the River Hamble Harbour Authority website.

Fees and Charges
4. It is proposed that Harbour Dues for co

Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club, Warsash, on
Friday, 3rd December, 2021
Chairman:
* Councillor Hugh Lumby
*
*
*
*

Councillor Pal Hayre
Councillor Graham Burgess
Councillor Mark Cooper
Councillor Rod Cooper
Councillor Tonia Craig

Councillor Rupert Kyrle
Councillor Lesley Meenaghan
Councillor Stephen Philpott
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
* Councillor Pamela Bryant

*Present
Co-opted members
*Rupert Boissier, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association
*Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Fareham Borough Council
*Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports
*Councillor Frank Pearson, Winchester City Council
Councillor Jane Rich, Eastleigh Borough Council
*John Selby, Royal Yachting Association
Andy Valentine, Association of Hamble River Yacht Clubs
*Nicola Walsh, British Marine
12.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Rupert Kyrle and Councillor Stephen
Philpott. Councillor Pam Bryant attended as a deputy on behalf of Councillor
Philpott.

13.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5,
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
Councillor Hugh Lumby declared a personal interest as a consultant for a law
firm that advised the Royal Southern Yacht Club;
Councillor Rod Cooper declared a personal interest as a berth holder at the
yacht club at Hamble.
1

Councillor Trevor Cartwright and Steve Masters declared interests as members
of the Royal Yachting Association.
Nicola Walsh declared a personal interest as an employee of Premiere Marina
Ltd.
14.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.

15.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations for the meeting.

16.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman confirmed that it was Rupert Boissier’s last meeting, having been
on the Management Committee since 2005. The Committee and Harbour Master
thanked Rupert for his counsel and advice over the years and wished him all the
best for the future.

17.

MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT
ISSUES
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (item 6 in the minute book), which summarised the incidents
and events which had taken place in the Harbour and addressed issues currently
under consideration by the Harbour Master.
It was highlighted that a General Director no. 3 had been issued, which made it
clear to those in charge of Personal Watercraft (PWC) that all Rules and Bye
Laws applied to them within the River Hamble, just as to all other craft. So far
this had been well received.
The Committee were given an outline of the history and issues with the drainage
pipes leading from the M27 bridge after 14 years of highlighting the issues to
Highways England (HE). It was anticipated that funding would be sought to make
the necessary improvements as part of the ongoing work along the M27 and the
Harbour Master continued to await an update from HE.
On page 20 of the pack in appendix 1, the incident that had taken place on 5
October (paragraph 12.66) was discussed and it was agreed that it had been
dealt with effectively and according to procedure. The recommendations within
the Port Marine Safety Code Audit (appendix 2) were summarised to the
Committee.
RESOLVED
The River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supported the contents of
this report to the Harbour Board.
2

18.

RENEWAL OF EXPIRING HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT: “RELOCATION
OF EXISTING ACCESS BRIDGE AND INSTALLATION OF NEW PUBLIC
ACCESS PONTOON AT DEACONS MARINA”
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (item 7 in the minute book), regarding an extension to the
timeframe of a previously granted Harbour Works Consent that was approaching
expiration.
The project had been delayed due to the pandemic and it was acknowledged
that it was very extenuating circumstances.
RESOLVED
The River Hamble Harbour Management Committee supported the
recommendation to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve renewal for a
further 3 years of the Harbour Works Consent for the Relocation of Existing
Access Bridge and Installation of New Public Access Pontoon at Deacons
Marina.

19.

ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (item 8 in the minute book), which summarised activities
relating to the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental
management of the Hamble Estuary between May and mid-November 2021.
It was highlighted that whilst many activities were regulated, it was important to
identify activities that had impacts on the river such as bait-digging, littering and
paddle boarding that there was less control over.
A lot of work had been done to try and educate paddle-boarders on protected
areas for nesting and try and guide them on where it was best to enter the water.
Work also continued in monitoring nitrates and water quality and a partnership
group led by the Environment Agency focussed on this.
It was confirmed that a recent deceased swan that had been found had been
discovered as being over 20years old via reporting its leg ring, which was a
fantastic testament to the environment it had been living in around the River
Hamble.
RESOLVED
The River Hamble Harbour Management Committee noted and supported the
report.

20.

RIVER HAMBLE 2021/22 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2022/23 FORWARD
BUDGET
3

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Corporate Operations
and Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services (item 9 in the
minute book) on the 2021/22 outturn forecast as at the end of September 2021
and the proposed 2022/23 forward budget.
It was highlighted that the River Hamble was projected to achieve a
surplus of £57,000 on revenue funded expenditure, compared to a revised
budgeted surplus of £59,000. The proposed budget for 2022/23 would generate
a surplus on revenue funded expenditure of £37,000, which would potentially
increase the Revenue Reserve to £67,829.
The balance in the Revenue Reserve was expected to increase to £65,829 by
the end of March 2022 following the transfer of the £22,000 surplus from
revenue after the £35,000 agreed contribution to the Asset Replacement
Reserve, and balance would therefore be in excess of the 10% of the gross
revenue budget set out as the maximum in the reserves policy. To ensure the
Revenue Reserve balance remained below the maximum set out in the reserves
policy, it was proposed that the £12,000 cost of the pump at Warsash Jetty
instead be funded from revenue rather than the Asset Enhancement Reserve
(AER).
RESOLVED
a) The projected outturn for the 2021/22 financial year was noted.
b) The proposed forward budget was supported by the River Hamble Harbour
Management Committee for submission to the River Hamble Harbour Board for
approval.
c) The balances held within the reserves and the position on the reserve
balances were noted.
d) The proposal to fund the pump replacement at Warsash jetty from revenue,
rather than the Asset Enhancement Reserve as budgeted, was supported by the
Management Committee for submission to the River Hamble Board for approval
21.

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services (item 10 in the minute book), which summarised the
annual review of fees and charges applicable to the River Hamble.
Whilst the proposed increases were below inflation, it was felt that this provided
good value for money whilst being an adequate enough increase to benefit the
River Hamble Harbour Authority.
Members discussed the potential impacts of the increasing storms and climate
change, but were reassured that the River Hamble was quite sheltered and the
newer works were very resilient. However, it would be monitored going forward.
RESOLVED
4

The River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommended to the
River Hamble Harbour Board approval of the fees and charges set out in the
report and advertise them on the River Hamble Harbour Authority website.
22.

FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (item 11 in the minute book), which summarised the forward
plan for the Management Committee.
RESOLVED
The forward plan was noted by the Committee.

Chairman,

5

